
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 JUBILEE2 UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 14)
5 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE  (Pages 15 - 20)
6 AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 28)
7 NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE CONTRACT  (Pages 29 - 34)
8 FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 35 - 42)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

11 JUBILEE2 UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  (Pages 43 - 44)
12 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE - CONFIDENTIAL 

APPENDICES  
(Pages 45 - 72)

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 10th July, 2019

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Cabinet - 05/06/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 5th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers David Adams - Executive Director Operational Services, Geoff Durham - 
Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Jan Willis - Interim Executive 
Director - Resources and Support Services, Martin Hamilton - Chief 
Executive and Caroline Elwood - Interim Head of Legal / Monitoring Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved:  That, subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 24 April, 2019 be agreed as a correct record:

Minute item 6, should read:

That the Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a contract by direct award 
(and inform the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling), to a known 
and previously used supplier for the delivery of technical consultancy work 
required to meet Ministerial Directive relating to Air Quality deadline of 31st 
October 2019. 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE MARKET 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the progress with the review 
and management of the market in the town centre and seeking authority to progress 
any actions arising so far.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that the market traders were appreciative of the dialogue between themselves and 
the Council and they were happy to promote the market.

Various ideas had already come forward and some initiatives were being considered.

Members welcomed the report.  Councillor Mark Holland drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph  2.4 which outlines the economic benefits.  Councillor Paul Northcott 
stated that the success of  the market would impact upon the shops within the town 
centre as footfall was brought in.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 05/06/19

2

The Leader, and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships,  Councillor Simon Tagg stated that the market was an important 
part of the town centre.  

Councillor Tagg proposed an additional recommendation (ii) be added which was 
agreed by Members. 

Resolved: (i) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in
consultation with the  Portfolio Holder to progress with officers 
and other interested parties a programme of market 
improvement arising from the National Association of British 
Market Authorities’ review of Newcastle-under-Lyme market.

(ii) That progress made on market improvements be fed into the 
emerging Town Centre Plan.  

5. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of a proposed Attendance 
Management policy and procedure for the Council.

Councillor Simon Tagg advised Members that they now had a Recognition 
Agreement with Human Resources.  Members’ attention was drawn to the document 
which was appended to the report.

Councillor Sweeney totally supported the policy stating that it was good that a line of 
communication had been re-established with the Trade Unions

Councillor Holland, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage endorsed 
the comments made, stating that the proposed policy had been endorsed by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team and the Trade Unions.

Councillor Simon Tagg drew Members’ attention to paragraph 4.1, particularly bullet 
point three, suggesting that ‘more simplistic’ be amended to ‘simplification’.

Resolved: That the Attendance Management Policy be approved. 

6. MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME (MARS) 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for a proposed Mutually Agreed 
Resignation Scheme (MARS).

Councillor Simon Tagg  stated that this Scheme would give flexibility in a period of 
change where services were being redesigned.

Members were advised that the Trade Unions were in agreement with this.

Resolved: That the Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) be
approved. 

7. SINGLE USE PLASTICS 

Page 4



Cabinet - 05/06/19

3

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating members on the Council’s approach to 
minimising the use of Single Use Plastics.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
introduced the report stating that this had been highlighted by a Motion which was 
submitte
[...]

recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the 
same period, be agreed.

Page 5



Cabinet - 05/06/19

4

(ii) That the future development of the Financial & Performance 
report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council Plan 
2018-2022 be supported.

9. FORWARD PLAN 

Councillor Simon Tagg stated that this was the first time that the Forward Plan had 
appeared on the Cabinet agenda.  The document could be viewed by the public and 
showed the pace at which the Administration was moving, into its second year.

Members thanked the Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton for his work on this.

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.33 pm

Page 6



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 10th July 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Jubilee2 Update

Submitted by:  Executive Director Operational Services-Dave Adams

Portfolio: Leisure, Culture & Heritage

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report addresses three aspects of the operation & performance of Jubilee2: budget deficit; 
future marketing; and building conditions. Its purpose is to update Members in relation to these 
matters and proposals to procure ongoing marketing support to ensure the centre is fit for purpose, 
remains competitive in the local area, and in order remove the budget deficit and operational 
subsidy.
 
Recommendations 

 That Members receive the information and endorse the approach outlined in this 
report to address the budget deficit. 

 That Members receive the information and endorse the approach outlined in this 
report to have effective repairs undertaken in the most economically efficient manner 
and request a further report in relation to the building’s latent defects at a future 
Cabinet meeting.

 That the Executive Director Operational Services is given the authority to enter into a 
contract to secure a partnership for marketing support with Alliance Leisure for a 
period of four years.

 That the Executive Director Operational Services is given the authority to enter into a 
contract to secure a partnership for commercial advertising sales with Strategi 
Solutions for a period of three years.

 That Members approve funding for remedial works as set out in the recommendation 
in the Confidential Appendix.

 
Reason

The Council made a significant capital investment in providing Jubilee2 and to protect this 
investment for the benefit of the health and wellbeing of residents of the Borough maintaining the 
facilities in good condition and continuing to attract significant footfall to recover costs is crucial to 
the Council’s cross-cutting objectives for its communities. 

1.0 Background

1.1 There are over 3,000 active members at Jubilee2 who, along with pay and play visitors and 
clubs, make ten thousand to twelve thousand visits to the centre each week. Jubilee2 is a 
large facility at 4,800m2 providing swimming pools, climbing walls, a health suite, gym and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2

three studios. It is renowned for its aquatics and fitness programmes and broad appeal to all 
age groups, reflecting the Borough’s population. The facility has had an ongoing problem 
with building defects since its opening in 2012, which detract from the facility and the 
operating subsidy is increasing year on year due to both higher costs and income shortfalls.

1.2 It has been a priority of the current administration to deal with the longstanding building 
defects.  This report addresses three separate, but closely related, issues – addressing the 
budget deficit, improving income through more effective marketing, and addressing the 
building defects.  Due to the contractual matters which lie at the heart of the build, the 
building defects are dealt with in a confidential appendix. 

Budget Deficit

1.3 
[...]
n active today and continue to have a detrimental effect on the operation: The 
roof over the main staircase leaks and water from the first floor health suite leaks into the 
swimming pool family changing cubicles below.

3.4 The Council has commissioned an appropriately qualified organisation to establish the cause 
of the health suite leaks and, subsequent to their report, the Chief Executive directed that the 
health suite be taken out of service until remedial works and a planned refit could be carried 
out.  This decision was in the interests of health and safety, and to prevent further damage to 
the fabric of the building. 

3.5 The scale of building defects, and officers’ proposed strategy for addressing the defects with 
the contractor, are set out in the confidential appendix.

5.0 Proposal

5.1 To continue to attract significant footfall and to recover costs Members endorse the 
approach outlined in this report to reduce the budget deficit and operational subsidy. 

 
5.2 To protect the investment made by the Council in Jubilee2 for the benefit of the health and 

wellbeing of residents of the Borough and to maintain the facilities in good condition 
Members endorse the approach outlined in this report to effect repairs in the most 
economically efficient manner.   

5.2 The Executive Director Operational Services is given the authority to enter into a contract to 
secure a partnership for marketing support with Alliance Leisure for a period of four years, 
and with Strategi Solutions for commercial advertising revenue for a period of three years.

6.0 Reason for Preferred Solution

6.1 Jubilee2 operates in a commercially competitive environment where the borough’s residents 
have a significant level of choice of where and how to access sport and physical activity 
opportunities. Jubilee2 in particular continues to attract a high footfall whilst the Council 
seeks to address outstanding building defects. Officers believe that partnering with Alliance 
Lei
[...]
 TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 10 July 2019

1. REPORT TITLE                     20 Sidmouth Avenue
                                                           

Submitted by: Chief Executive – Martin Hamilton

Portfolio: Planning & Growth

Ward(s) affected: May Bank 

Purpose of the Report

To consider options for the future of this redundant property, and options for its redevelopment.
 
Recommendations 

1. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder be given delegated 
authority to: 

1.1 secure Planning Consent for:

1.1.2 Demolition of the post 1950’s building extensions, making good 
external walls, on the existing building;

1.1.3 Change of use of the existing building to residential;
1.1.4 Three substantial 4-5 bedroomed detached houses, each having integral 

garages.

1.2 Dispose of the retained building for refurbishment as a single 4-5 bedroomed 
detached dwelling or 2 Apartments, in a manner that protects the future use of 
the property.

1.3 Restrict future use of the dwellings to single family accommodation by way of 
covenant;

1.4 Dispose of the 3 plots with the benefit of planning permission, in a manner that 
protects the future use of the properties. i.e. single family 
accommodation.(option 2.9B) 

2. That the costs of demolishing the building extensions and making good external 
walls be added to the 2019-20 capital programme, to be replenished in 2020-21 from 
the net proceeds of disposal.

Reasons

The recommended actions will result in the realisation of a regeneration opportunity and maximise 
value of this asset.  The recommendations also ensure that the development contributes positively 
to the nature of this area, and does not become used for bedsits or Houses in Multiple Occupation.

1. Background

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.1 The extent of 20 Sidmouth Avenue, which the council has owned freehold since 1955 is 
shown heavily edged and hatched black on the attached plan.  The original part of the 
building was constructed circa 1870 as a detached dwelling house comprising basement, 
ground & first floors with attic, being of brick elevations under a pitched tile roof.  

1.2 The property was converted, in the mid 1950’s to office use. It was extended in the 1960’s to 
provide more office accommodation and further extended in the 1970’s.  The building is not 
listed, but occupies a prominent site in a Conservation Area.

1.3 The general condition of the property is fair (fairly good) but required significant  
modernisation and updating.

1.4 The building currently stands empty but was occupied, on lease, for many years by 
Staffordshire County Council Registrars & Trading Standards Services until these relocated 
to Castle House in autumn 2018.

2. Issues & Options

2.1 In September 2015 Council considered the future of 20 Sidmouth Ave, and resolved to dispose 
of the site, in its entirety, as a single lot.

2.2 Subsequently, in 2018, members directed that this decision be revisited, and requested officers 
to consider alternative options for the site which would enable the value of the site to be 
enhanced and, to exercise some degree of control over its subsequent development to avoid the 
existing building being developed as low quality House in Multiple Occupation or Bedsits.

2.3 Following a competitive procurement process local architects Tarpey Woodfine (TW) were 
engaged to provide alternative residential scheme layouts and surveyors Butters John Bee (BjB) 
were engaged to provide valuation advice in respect of these.  Arising from this work a number 
of options have been evaluated, each of which is summarised below, with financial details 
included in the confidential appendix.  The options all deal separately with the existing building 
and the residual site.  

Options for Existing Building

2.4 As described above, the original building has been extended on a number of occasions, bu
[...]
 good external walls 

can be accommodated within the 2019-20 capital programme through a combination of 
reprofiling and utilisation of the £1m capital contingency. Capital programme resources will 
be replenished from the net capital receipt from disposal of the site in 2020-21.

8. Major Risks 

Undertaking a project of this nature is not free of risk.  The key risk will be that either the 
construction costs or the sale receipt achieved (or both) do not align with the pre-
construction estimates, resulting in a reduced net receipt.  This could arise from unforeseen 
costs arising (eg due to ground conditions) or through changes in the residential housing 
market depressing sale values.

Page 19



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
6

If approved by Cabinet, a full risk register will be prepared for this project, and monitored and 
reported through the development process.

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

The Proposal brings a redundant building back into use and will create additional housing of 
which the Borough has a shortage. This location is a sustainable one being close to 
amenities and travel networks.

12. Key Decision Information

This is a key decision.

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Council - 23rd September 2015
14. List of Appendices

Confidential Appendix

15. Background Papers

 

Page 20



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

Date 10 JULY 2019

HEADING Air Quality Ministerial Direction Update

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Operational

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek Cabinets support, to update and advise of the progress following development of the 
Strategic Outline Case (SOC) which will be considered as part of the Air Quality Local Plan 
Development works required by DEFRA in respect of Air Quality works on the A53 (Basford 
Bank area).

Recommendations

That Cabinet 
[...]
al authorities - guidance 16 October 2018
Funding support for third wave authorities 31 October 2018
Strategic Outline Case – January 2019

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-to-fund-local-authority-plans-to-tackle-air-pollution
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/library/assets/documents/no2ten/Stoke_Newcastle_FINAL.pdf


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  CABINET

10th July 2019

1. REPORT TITLE                    Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract

Submitted by: Joanne Halliday

Portfolio: Community Safety and Wellbeing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report sets out the options available for the provision of the Council’s statutory homelessness, 
housing advice and housing register services for April 2020 onwards when the current extended 
contract expires.

Recommendations 

a) To retender the Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract for a 3 year contract with an 
option to extend for a further 3 years subject to satisfactory performance and funding.

b) That Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and Section 151 Officer in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing is authorised in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service outline, undertake the 
tendering process,  if required to complete any post tender negotiations and award the contract to 
the successful contractor.

c) That Members support the requirement of the successful contractor to work with the Council to 
develop the service delivery in future years of the contract.

d) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and Section 151 Officer in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency is authorised to assess the 
procurement options linked to the delivery of a Choice Based Lettings IT software and associated 
Homeless Prevention module, and should this be required that they have the authority to finalise the 
specification/service outline, undertake the tendering process,  if required to complete any post 
tender negotiations and award the contract to the successful IT contractor.

Reasons

In line with the Council regulations contracts over the value of £50,000 should be competitively 
procured through written tenders. This report outlines the options available to procure the NHA 
service within the budget available when the current contractual arrangements expire on 31.3.20.

1. Background

1.1 The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service is a statutory 
function, which means the Council has to provide assistance to assist individuals and families 
who are homeless or threatened with homelessness who apply for help. The service is currently 
delivered by Midland Heart under contract for the Borough. This current contractual 
arrangement began 1.4.14 and will end 31.3.20.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.2 The NHA service consists of the following elements:

Homelessness prevention

The main focus of the NHA service is homelessness prevention and it is widely recognised that 
homelessness can be prevented in the majority of cases by early intervention. Wherever 
possible the service seeks to secure the continuation of the current accommodation or find 
alternative accommodation. Where a customer’s homelessness cannot be avoided through 
prevention, NHA assist them to make a homeless application in line with the homelessness 
legislation, to then make a homeless decision on the Council’s behalf. This service has now 
been adapted to support the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) 2017.

The extra burdens this has created for the service have been mitigated by providing an extra 
member of staff and by making available further interview space at the rented office 
accommodation in Lowe
[...]
tricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 JUBILEE2 UPDATE
	5 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE
	6 AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION UPDATE
	7 NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE CONTRACT
	8 FORWARD PLAN
	11 JUBILEE2 UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX
	12 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES
	Sidmouth Finalappendix




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 10/07/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors M. Holland, P. Northcott and S. Sweeney 
  
Officers David Adams - Executive Director Operational Services, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer, Jan Willis - Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services, Martin 
Hamilton - Chief Executive, Caroline Elwood - Interim Head of Legal / Monitoring Officer, Simone 
Harris- Marketing and Communications Oficer and Phil Jones - Head of Communications 

  
Apologies Councillor(s) T. Johnson and J Waring 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Trevor Johnson and Jill Waring. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg informed the Cabinet that Councillor Johnson 
was recovering from an operation and sent best wishes for a speedy recovery. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2019 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. JUBILEE2 UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the current position in 
respect of Jubilee2. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage- Councillor Mark Holland 
stated that the centre received between ten and twelve thousand visitors each week 
and the Council had a responsibility to the taxpayer to get the best possible value 
and services from the centre.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.4 of the 
report and were advised that they would receive further updates in due course. 
 
Reference was made to the confidential appendix that would be considered in the 
closed session later in the meeting. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 1.5 and 1.6 of the report and were 
informed that a proposal had been made to enter into a three year contract with 
Strategi Solutions who would then be responsible for  identifying opportunities for 
income generation, selling advertising space, collecting the revenue and drafting 
agreements.   
 



Cabinet - 10/07/19 

2 

Councillor Holland stated that it was important to market the leisure centre better in 
the future.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that problems had occurred because people were not called back when defects were 
found. 
 
Members endorsed the report. 
 
The Leader thanked the Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton for the work that he had 
done on this.   
 
Reference was made to the overspend, stating that the centre should at least be 
breaking even now. Alliance Leisure had been brought in to address some of the 
issues. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received and the approach 

outlined in this report to address the budget deficit be 
endorsed.  
 

(ii) That the information be received and the approach 
outlined in this report to have effective repairs undertaken in 
the most economically efficient manner be endorsed and a 
further report in relation to the building’s latent defects be 
brought to a future Cabinet meeting. 

 
(iii) That the Executive Director Operational Services be given the 

authority to enter into a contract to secure a partnership for 
marketing support with Alliance Leisure for a period of four 
years. 

 
(iv) That the Executive Director Operational Services be given the 

authority to enter into a contract to secure a partnership for 
commercial advertising sales with Strategi Solutions for a 
period of three years. 

 
(v) That funding for remedial works as set out in the 

recommendation in the Confidential Appendix, be approved. 
 

5. 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider options for the future of this redundant 
property and options for its redevelopment. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott advised 
Members that in September 2015, Council had resolved to dispose of the site as a 
single lot.  In 2028, Members directed that the decision be revisited to consider 
alternative options for the site to enable the enhancing of the value of the site.  
 
Tarpey Woodfine were engaged to provide alternative residential scheme layouts 
and Butters John Bee were engaged to provide valuation advice in respect of these 
 
The Chief Executive and officers were thanked for their work on this. 
 



Cabinet - 10/07/19 

3 

Reference was made to the confidential appendix that would be considered in the 
closed session later in the meeting. 
 
The Leader stated that Sidmouth Avenue was within a Conservation Area and that a 
lot of work had been carried out to protect the character of that area.   
 
The existing building, with the removal of the 1950’s extension would provide a nice 
family home and the land would allow for other houses to be built. 
 
Members welcomed the report stating that nit was an excellent development and a 
great way of managing our assets. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio  

Holder be given delegated authority to:  
 
(i.i) secure Planning Consent for: 

 
(i.i.ii) Demolition of the post 1950’s building 
   extensions,.making good external walls, on 

the existing building; 
(i.i.iii) Change of use of the existing building to 

residential; 
(i.i.iv) Three substantial 4-5 bedroomed detached 

houses, each having integral garages. 
 

(i.ii) Dispose of the retained building for refurbishment 
as a single 4-5 bedroomed detached dwelling or 2 
Apartments, in a manner that protects the future use of 
the property. 
 

(i.iii) Restrict future use of the dwellings to single family 
  accommodation by way of covenant; 
 
(i.iv) Dispose of the 3 plots with the benefit of planning 

permission, in a manner that protects the future use 
of the properties. i.e. single family 
accommodation.(option 2.9B)  

 
(ii) That the costs of demolishing the building extensions and 

making good external walls be added to the 2019-20 capital 
programme, to be replenished in 2020-21 from the net 
proceeds of disposal. 

 
6. AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION UPDATE  

 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced this item on behalf of the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support to update and advise of the 
progress following development of the Strategic Outline Case. 
 
The Leader stated that this was the fourth Cabinet report on this since the Spring.  
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 2.5 and 3 of the report. 
 



Cabinet - 10/07/19 

4 

Three Authorities were involved in this project: Newcastle –under-Lyme Borough 
Council, Stoke on Trent City Council and Staffordshire County Council. 
 
There was a need to work with public transport operators. 
 
A response had been received from Therese Coffey MP which stated that it had been 
recognised that local authorities wanted to see a  highways and transport solution to 
the problem and not Clean Air Zones. 
 
The Leader proposed two additional recommendations,  (ii) and (iii) which were 
agreed by Members. 
 
Councillor Sweeney referred to the Taxi Policy for this Authority which had recently 
been considered which had agreed to bring the age of taxis in line with Stoke on 
Trent – keeping older vehicles on the road. 
 
Councillor Holland  said that it was important that we did what we could to improve 
air quality within the Borough.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That Paul Farrelly MP be asked to continue to raise issues 

related to a Clean Air Zone both inside and outside of 
Parliament. 

 
(iii) That the Leader of the Council report back to the next meeting 

of the Cabinet, with the results of meetings held with the 
Leaders of Stoke on Trent City Council and Staffordshire 
County Council.  

 
7. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE CONTRACT  

 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced this item on behalf of the Portfolio 
Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring. 
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet setting out the options available for the provision 
of the Council’s statutory homelessness, housing advice and housing register 
services for April 2020 onwards when the current extended contract expires. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service 

Contract for a 3 year contract be retendered with an 
option to extend for a further 3 years subject to 
satisfactory performance and funding. 
 

(ii) That Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and 
Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service 
outline, undertake the tendering process,  if required to 
complete any post tender negotiations and award the contract 
to the successful contractor. 

 
(iii) That the requirement of the successful contractor to work with 

the Council to develop the service delivery in future years of 
the contract be supported. 



Cabinet - 10/07/19 

5 

 
(iv) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 

and Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to assess the 
procurement options linked to the delivery of a Choice Based 
Lettings IT software and associated Homeless Prevention 
module, and should this be required that they have the 
authority to finalise the specification/service outline, undertake 
the tendering process,  if required to complete any post tender 
negotiations and award the contract to the successful IT 
contractor. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the items contained within the Forward Plan prior t its 
publication. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan, along with the tabled amendment, be  
  received. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

11. JUBILEE2 UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation, contained within the confidential 

appendix be agreed. 
 

12. 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, NEWCASTLE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix. 
 
Resolved: That the information, contained within the confidential appendix  
  be received. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm 
 


